

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 25-cv-01285

Hon. Lindsay C. Jenkins

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) & (B)(6) FILED BY COOK COUNTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court Lacks Article III Jurisdiction Over the United States’ Claims Against the County	3
B. The United States’ Complaint Should be Dismissed with Prejudice for Failure to Assert a Claim on Which Relief Can Be Granted	7
1. Sections 1373 and 1644 Do Not Preempt the County Ordinance.....	7
2. Sections 1373 and 1644 Do Not Expressly Preempt the County Ordinance	8
3. The County Ordinance Does Not Conflict with Federal Immigration Law	13
4. As Broadly Construed by the United States, Sections 1373 and 1644 are Unconstitutional as Applied Here	14
5. The County Ordinance Does Not Violate the Intergovernmental Immunity Doctrine.....	16
6. The Dismissal of the United States’ Claims for Failure to State a Claim Should Be With Prejudice	18
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Boomer v. AT&T</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	4
<i>Chicago Stadium Corp. v. Indiana</i> , 220 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1955).....	5 n. 1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	13
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	8
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Giddings v. Chandler</i> , 979 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Goldhamer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	15
<i>Kareem v. Haspel</i> , 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5 n. 1
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 5
<i>McHenry County v. Raoul</i> , 44 F.4th 581, 592 (7th Cir. 2022).....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Medical Assur. Co. v. Hellman</i> , 610 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5 n.1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC, 571 U.S. 191 (2014).....4, 8

Murphy v. NCAA, 584 U.S. 453 (2018)18, n.4

Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs., 928 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019).....8, 13

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....10, 12, 15

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898, 910-11 (1997) 11, *passim*

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141, 151 (2000)15

Sanchez v. United States, 798 F. App’x 936 (7th Cir. 2020).....18

Silha v. ACT, Inc., 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....3

Simic v. City of Chicago, 851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....4

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009)5

Swift & Co. v. Wickham, 382 U.S. 111 (1965)7

Time Warner Cable v. Doyle, 66 F. 3d 867 (7th Cir. 1995)8

United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus., Inc., 809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016).....5 n. 1

United States v. California, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....9

United States v. California, 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....9, 14

United States v. Female Juvenile, A.F.S., 377 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004)13

United States v. Texas, 507 U.S. 529 (1993)12

United States v. Valdez-Hurtado, 638 F. Supp. 3d 879 (N.D. Ill. 2022)13

United States v. Washington, 596 U.S. 832 (2022)16

Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....4

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....7

Statutes and Ordinances

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)10

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	10
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	10
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	10
8 C.F.R. 287.7(d)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	1, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A).....	8 n.2, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	1, <i>passim</i>
Cook County Code of Ordinances § 2-441, et. Seq.....	6
Cook County Code of Ordinances § 46-37.....	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Other Sources</u>	
Hamilton, Alexander, THE FEDERALIST NO. 15 at 108 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725, at 383 (1996).....	11
